
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Meeting: Tuesday, 7th June 2022 at 6.00 pm in North Warehouse, The 
Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 
Membership: Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Morgan (Vice-Chair), Bhaimia, D. Brown, 

J. Brown, Conder, Dee, Finnegan, Melvin, Sawyer, Toleman and 
Tracey 

Contact: Democratic and Electoral Services 
01452 396126 
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 
 
1.   APOLOGIES  

 
To receive any apologies for absence.  

2.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  
 
To confirm the appointment made at the Annual Meeting of Council of Councillor Taylor as 
Chair and Councillor Morgan as Vice-Chair of the Committee  

3.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on March 1st, 2022.  

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes.  

5.   LATE MATERIAL  
 
Please note that any late material in respect of the applications detailed below will be 
published as a supplement on the Council’s website in the late afternoon of the day of the 
meeting.  

6.   LAND ADJOINING NAAS LANE, QUEDGELEY, GLOUCESTER - 22/00355/REM 
(Pages 11 - 44) 
 
Application for determination:  
  
Reserved matters application for approval of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale for 
97 dwellings, provision of Green Infrastructure including surface water attenuation and play 
space and other related infrastructure including foul water pumping station (pursuant to 
outline planning permission ref. 18/01228/OUT). Resubmission of application ref. 
21/00317/REM.  

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


 

2 
 

7.   50 SALISBURY ROAD, GLOUCESTER - 22/00051/FUL (Pages 45 - 58) 
 
Application for determination: 
  
Erection of a single storey rear extension and rear dormer window to facilitate the use of the 
dwelling as a 6 bedroom HMO.  

8.   DELEGATED DECISIONS (Pages 59 - 62) 
 
To consider a schedule of applications determined under delegated powers during the 
months of February, March and April 2022.  

9.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
July 5th, 2022 at Civic Suite, North Warehouse 

 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Monday, 30 May 2022 
 
 



 

3 
 

NOTES 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 
Interest 

 
Prescribed description 

 
Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 months 
(up to and including the date of notification of the interest) in 
respect of any expenses incurred by you carrying out duties as a 
member, or towards your election expenses. This includes any 
payment or financial benefit from a trade union within the meaning 
of the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between you, your spouse or civil 
partner or person with whom you are living as a spouse or civil 
partner (or a body in which you or they have a beneficial interest) 
and the Council 
(a)   under which goods or services are to be provided or works are 

to be executed; and 
(b)   which has not been fully discharged 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the Council’s area. 
 
For this purpose “land” includes an easement, servitude, interest or 
right in or over land which does not carry with it a right for you, your 

[...]
hat the Council has fully 
complied with the legal requirements. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 1st March 2022 
   
PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Morgan (Vice-Chair), Bhaimia, D. Brown, 

J. Brown, Dee, Melvin, Toleman, Tracey and Sawyer 
 
Officers in Attendance 
  
Planning Development Manager 
Principal Planning Officer 
Locum Planning Solicitor, GS Legal Services Ltd 
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
 
Others in Attendance 
Vice-Chancellor, University of Gloucestershire  
  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Conder and Finnegan 
  
 

 
 

59. MINUTES  
 
  
 RESOLVED that: - the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 8 February 2022 were 
approved and signed as a correct record by the Chair. 
 

60. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
  
 Councillor Melvin declared an interest in agenda item 5 - (30-44 Northgate Street 
(Former Debenhams), 21/01323/FUL). 
 

61. LATE MATERIAL  
 
  
Late material had been circulated in respect of agenda item 5 – (30-44 Northgate 
Street (Former Debenhams), 21/01323/FUL). 
 

62. 30-44 NORTHGATE STREET (FORMER DEBENHAMS), GLOUCESTER - 
21/01323/FUL  

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
01.03.22 

 

2 

 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report detailing an application for 
refurbishment works to the exterior of the building and change of use to create circa 
20,000sqm of use class F.1(a), (d) and (e) uses from use class E(a), and 
associated works of demolition, construction and landscaping. 
  
The Vice-Chancellor of the University of Gloucestershire spoke in favour of 
the application. 
  
He stated that the application should be granted on the following grounds: 
  
- The project would be of huge benefit to Gloucester and the University; 
- The granting of the application would provide space for the University to grow; 
- The University of Gloucestershire wanted to be the communities university. The 
central location of the application would allow this ambition to be fulfilled; 
- Discussions were well advanced with Gloucestershire County Council to provide a 
new public library on the ground floor of the proposed build; 
- The granting of the application would benefit the development of Kings Square; 
- The site would house nearly 4,000 students and 350 members of staff; 
- The granting of the application would increase the supply of nurses to meet NHS 
demands; 
- Approving the application would bring vibrancy and growth to the City; 
- It was an environmentally sustainable project. 
- They were happy to accept all the proposed conditions. 
  
  
The Principal Planning Officer responded to members’ questions concerning the 
replacement windows, whether trees on the Oxbode would be felled, what would 
happen to the architectural features inside the building with historical value, whether 
the café proposed would provide hot food, whether there would be green roofs across 
the entire rooftop, whether there would be a garden on the rooftop, queries about 
parking for users of the site and construction vehicles, whether the escalators inside 
the building would be retained and whether the public library proposed on the site 
would replace the library on Brunswick Road as follows: 
  
  
- After a long and rigorous consultation, the University had designed the windows to be 
as close to the original look of the previous windows as possible, whilst providing a 
more thermally efficient window system. The architect stated that the proposed window 
design would preserve the look of the windows and that any differences would be 
minor, if noticeable at all, by non-experts. Furthermore, there was a condition that 
stipulated that development would only take place in accordance with details, 
specifications, and samples of window materials.  
- There was nothing to indicate that trees would need to be felled on the Oxbode. The 
tree officer had indicated that there might need to be some minor pruning works but not 
felling.  
- The building was unlisted but was in the conservation area. In practice, that meant the 
authority had no statutory control over the inside of the premises. The University, 
however, had conducted a thorough heritage appraisal.  
- The applicant had no intention to cook hot food on the site, and the café would 
provide reheated hot food only. A condition was proposed to address the need for 
extraction equipment if hot food cooking was introduced later to protect amenity.  

Page 8



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
01.03.22 

 

3 

- There would not be green roofs across the entire rooftop. However, the applicant had 
proposed one for parts of the roof. His view was that the proposals regarding 
environmental impact were acceptable in policy terms.  
- There would not be a garden on the rooftop.  
- Five accessible parking spaces for disabled persons would be provided in the service 
yard of St Aldates yard. Anyone else wishing to use the site would have to park off-site. 
The highways authority advised that there were no grounds on which to refuse the 
application due to its impact. Further, the site would be used as a teaching facility and 
was not a halls of residence, so there was a chance that students using the facility 
would park at their halls of residence and walk or take alterative transport methods to 
the campus.  
- Construction vehicles would have to be carefully managed by the contractor. The 
service yard would be the logical first stop for construction vehicles to park.  
- The escalators in the building would not be retained. There would be three lifts in the 
building.  
- Whether the library on Brunswick Road would move into the site was not a planning 
consideration. The application before the Committee included a university library and 
separately a public library. The library on Brunswick Road was not part of the planning 
application.  
  
  
Members’ Debate  
  
Councillor Tracey stated that she welcomed the application.  
  
Councillor Bhaimia said that it was an excellent application, that was well located and 
easily accessible.  
  
Councillor Morgan stated that he commended the University for their vision and for 
taking the steps to acquire the Debenhams building. He said that he was happy to see 
that the proposal had been put together quickly. He said that it was important for the 
City to look forwards, that the application was well thought through, welcomed by 
people in Gloucester and would provide huge benefits for the City and that he would 
support the officer’s recommendation.  
  
Councillor Toleman stated that he believed that it would have a positive impact on the 
City and that it would bring many potential customers into the City, which would benefit 
the retail industry immensely.  
  
Councillor Dee noted that she believed that the refurbishment seemed to be sensitive 
to the history of the building and would complement the new forum.  
  
Councillor Sawyer stated that when she first found out about the former Debenhams 
building being up for sale, that she wished that it would become a cultural venue. She 
added, however that the acquiring of it by the University and the proposal to turn it into 
a campus was a great second option. She said that she was pleased to see that it 
would have a café and library and that she liked the design of the build, but would have 
liked to have seen a green roof across the entire rooftop. 
  
  
Councillor D.Brown stated that he echoed points made by members before him. He 
stated that he believed that the frontage onto Kings Square was excellent and that he 
congratulated all involved in bringing forward the application.  

Page 9



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
01.03.22 

 

4 

  
Councillor Melvin stated that it was a gamechanger for the City of Gloucester.  
The Chair stated that the application would help to make the City Centre buzz with 
activity and that he would support the officer’s recommendation.  
  
The Chair moved and the Vice-Chair seconded the officer’s recommendation to grant 
the application subject to the conditions outlined in the report as amended in the late 
material.  
  
RESOLVED that: - planning permission is granted subject to the completion of a legal 
agreement to secure a financial contribution to Travel Plan monitoring; and;  
The conditions outlined in the report, as amended in the late material 
 

63. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
The schedule of applications determined under delegated powers during the months of 
December 2021 and January 2022 was noted.  
  
RESOLVED that: - the schedule be noted. 
  
 

64. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday 5th April, 2022. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm  
Time of conclusion:  6.54 pm  

Chair 
 

 

Page 10



GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL - DEVELOPMENT CONTROL

Committee: Planning

Date: 7th June 2022

Address/Location: Land Adjoining, Naas Lane Quedgeley Gloucester

Application No: 22/00355/REM

Ward: Quedgeley Fieldcourt

Expiry Date: 1st June 2022

Applicant: Taylor Wimpey

Proposal:

Reserved matters application for approval of appearance, landscaping, layout
and scale for 97 dwellings, provision of Green Infrastructure including surface
water attenuation and play space and other related infrastructure including foul
water pumping station (pursuant to outline planning permission ref.
18/01228/OUT). Resubmission of application ref. 21/00317/REM

Report by: Caroline Townley

Appendices:
Site Location Plan
Proposed Layout Plan
Decision Notice for Outline Planning Permission ref. 18/01228/OUT

1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL

1.1 The site has an area of 4.52 hectares and is located on the south eastern edge of
Gloucester. To the east the site is bounded by the main Gloucester to Bristol railway line
which runs north to south along a short section of elevated bank before crossing over Naas
Lane to the northeast of the site. The north of the site is defined by Naas Lane and Dimore
Brook. To the south west is the residential development a
[...]
and adaptable homes

C1 – Active design and accessibility

E2 – Biodiversity and geodiversity

E5 – Green infrastructure: Building with nature

E6 – Flooding, sustainable drainage, and wastewater

E8 – Development affecting Cotswold Beechwoods Special Area of Conservation

F1 – Materials and finishes

F2 – Landscape and planting

F3 – Community safety

F6 – Nationally described space standards

G1 – Sustainable transport

G2 – Charging infrastructure for electric vehicles

3.6 Other Planning Policy Documents
Gloucester Local Plan, Second Stage Deposit 2002
Regard is also had to the 2002 Revised Deposit Draft Local Plan. This has been subjected to
two comprehensive periods of public and stakeholder consultation and adopted by the Council
for development control purposes. The following “day-to-day” development management
policies, which are not of a strategic nature and broadly accord with the policies contained in the
NPPF, should be given some weight:

OS.2 – Public Open Space Standard for New Residential Development
OS.3 – New housing and open space
OS.7 – New areas of Public open space
A.1 – New housing and allotments

3.7 Supplementary Planning Guidance/Documents
A Planning Brief for Land East of Waterwells Business Park (Interim Adoption SPD) was
produced in 2009. This Planning Brief included the current application site together with land to
the north and west and identified the wider site as being suitable for B1 employment use
together a site for the Showman’s Guild. The allocation also stated that the City Council was
prepared to consider the inclusion of a limited element of residential development if it could be
shown that this was necessary as enabling development. The Planning Brief is a material
consideration with limited weight. Whilst much of the site context and constraints remain
accurate, the brief was written pre-NPPF and JCS adoption and contains references to
abolished plans (RSS) and superseded policies.

Page 14



https://www.gloucester.gov.u
[...]
 Planning Authority before the occupation of any dwelling.

6.53 There are a number of conditions on the outline planning permission requiring the submission of
further detailed information at the reserved matters stage (conditions 6, 11, 12, 13, 14 15, 16, 17
and 18). The Ecological Adviser has confirmed that due consideration has been given to
protected species mitigation (reptile mitigation and minimising site lighting to reduce impact on
foraging bats) together with the protection of existing ecologically valuable habitats and proposed
habits of ecological value. Additional clarification has, however, been requested in respect of the
light spill to the brook area and on the 40% green infrastructure provision. An update on these
issues will be provided at the Committee meeting.

Conclusion
6.54 This application has been considered in the context of the policies and guidance referred to

above. The proposal is consistent with those policies and guidance in terms of the provision of
the, layout, scale, appearance and landscaping impact upon the amenity of any neighbours and
the local area. Subject to final confirmation that the amended plans and additional information
submitted in response to the advice of the POS Adviser, Ecological Adviser and Housing
Strategy and Projects Manager is acceptable, it is recommended that these reserved matters be
approved.

7.0 RECOMMENDATION OF THE PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGER

That subject to no outstanding consultee objections APPROVAL of the reserved matters of
layout, scale, appearance and landscaping be granted subject to the following conditions:

Condition 1
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following
approved drawings/documents except where these may be modified by any other conditions
attached to this permission:

Final drawing numbers to be added as late material.

Reason
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

Page 26



Condition 2
The development h
[...]
ntal Management Plan (CEMP)) 
It is expected that contractors are registered with the Considerate Constructors scheme and 
comply with the code of conduct in full, but particularly reference is made to "respecting the 
community" this says: 
Constructors should give utmost consideration to their impact on neighbours and the public 

• Informing, respecting and showing courtesy to those affected by the work; 

• Minimising the impact of deliveries, parking and work on the public highway; 

• Contributing to and supporting the local community and economy; and 

• Working to create a positive and enduring impression and promoting the Code. 
 
The CEMP should clearly identify how the principal contractor will engage with the local 
community; this should be tailored to local circumstances. Contractors should also confirm how 
they will manage any local concerns and complaints and provide an agreed Service Level 
Agreement for responding to said issues. 
 
Contractors should ensure that courtesy boards are provided, and information shared with the local 
community relating to the timing of operations and contact details for the site coordinator in the 
event of any difficulties.  
 
This does not offer any relief to obligations under existing Legislation. 
 
 
 
Date:  4th March 2021      

City Growth & Delivery Manager 
 

PLEASE SEE NOTES SET OUT IN THE ENCLOSED LEAFLET 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL - DEVELOPMENT CONTROL

Committee: Planning

Date: 7th June 2022

Address/Location: 50 Salisbury Road Gloucester GL1 4JQ

Application No: 22/00051/FUL

Ward: Barton & Tredworth

Expiry Date: 3rd February 2022

Applicant: Mr Paul Butler

Proposal:
Erection of a single storey rear extension and rear dormer window to facilitate
the use of the dwelling as a 6 bedroom HMO

Report by: Nicola Bickerstaff

Appendices:
Site location plan
Existing & Proposed floor layout plan
Existing & Proposed Elevations

1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROP
[...]
ol (Right to the
use and enjoyment of property) and the requirement to ensure that any interference with the
right in this Article is both in accordance with the law and proportionate. A balance needs to
be drawn between the right to develop land in accordance with planning permission and the
rights under Article 8 and also Article 1 of the First Protocol of adjacent occupiers. On
assessing the issues raised by the application no particular matters, warrant any different
action to that recommended.

7.0 RECOMMENDATION OF THE PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGER

7.1 That planning permission is GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

CONDITIONS & REASON

Condition 1
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from
the date of this permission.

Reason
Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

Condition 2
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the application
form, and drawing numbers 2040/PL03, 2040/PL04, 2040/PL05 and 2040/PL06 except
where these may be modified by any other conditions attached to this permission.

Reason
To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved plans and in
accordance with policies contained within the Gloucester, Cheltenham and Tewkesbury
Joint Core Strategy (Adopted December 2017).

Condition 3
The external facing materials to the development hereby permitted shall match in colour,
form and texture to those of the existing building.

Reason
To ensure the satisfactory appearance of the development in accordance with Policy SD4 of
the Gloucester, Cheltenham and Tewkesbury Joint Core Strategy (Adopted December 2017)

Condition 4
The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until details of secure and covered
cycle storage facilities for a minimum of no. 6 bicycles has been made available in

Page 53



accordance with det
[...]
 GLOUCESTER - 22/00355/REM
	Agenda Item 6 22.00355.REM - Naas Lane.pdf
	Naas Lane Location Plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	A2


	Naas Lane Site Layout Plan.pdf
	Naas Lane Outline Decision Notice.pdf

	7 50 SALISBURY ROAD, GLOUCESTER - 22/00051/FUL
	Agenda Item 7 - 50 Salisbury Road committee report 22.00051.FUL.pdf

	8 Delegated Decisions
	Agenda Item 8 Feb - Delegated Decisions.pdf
	Agenda Item 8 March - Delegated Decisions.pdf
	Agenda Item 8 April - Delegated Decisions.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 7th June 2022 
   
PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Morgan (Vice-Chair), Bhaimia, D. Brown, 

J. Brown, Dee, Sawyer and Toleman 
 
Officers in Attendance 
 Planning Development Manager  
Chief Planning Lawyer, One Legal  
Highways Officer, Gloucestershire County Council  
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
 
Also in Attendance  
Councillor Patel  
Design & Planning Executive, Taylor Wimpy 
Local Resident 
  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Conder, Finnegan, Melvin and Tracey 
  
 

 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  
 
Councillors Taylor and Morgan were confirmed as Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
committee respectively. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that: - the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 1 March 2022 were 
approved and signed as a correct record by the Chair. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.    
 

4. LATE MATERIAL  
 
Late material had been circulated in respect of Agenda Item 6, Land Adjoining Naas 
Lane (22/00355/REM). 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
07.06.22 

 

2 

5. LAND ADJOINING NAAS LANE, QUEDGELEY, GLOUCESTER - 22/00355/REM  
 
The Planning Development Manager presented the report detailing a reserved 
matters application for approval of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale for 
97 dwellings, provision of Green Infrastructure including surface water attenuation 
and play space and other related infrastructure including foul water pumping station 
(pursuant to outline planning permission ref.18/01228/OUT). 
  
A Design & Planning Executive representing Taylor Wimpey addressed the 
committee in support of the application. 
  
She stated that the application should be granted on the following grounds:  
  

-       The application was developed in line with the approved site master plan 
agreed upon at the outline stage;  

-       The application respected the character of the area; 
-       Of the 97 proposed dwellings, 24 would be affordable housing. This 

amounted to 25% of properties, which was in accordance with the S106 
agreement. - The application was well designed;  

-       The application would provide 200 car parking spaces;  
-       Each 4-bedroom property would have at least three car parking spaces, 

three bedroomed properties would have at least two parking spaces and so 
on; 

-       The application would provide a well-equipped play area;  
-       Sufficient green infrastructure would be provided;  
-       Private and secure cycle storage would be provided for the dwellings; 
-       Each home would have a 7.2 k/w electric vehicle charging point; 

  
  
The Planning Development Manager responded to Members’ questions concerning 
concerns raised about the lack of bungalows proposed, whether there would be 
electric vehicle charging points, the distance between the pumping station and the 
neighbouring properties, the time of the publication of the late material, questions 
about the public right of way and private drive, whether Brooklyn Villas would be 
accessed by vehicle, whether there would be a Showman’s Guild site within the 
site, what the main concerns were regarding the representations made in the late 
material and whether Severn Trent had approved the water pumping station as 
follows: 
  
  

-       There was no specific policy that stipulated a requirement of a certain 
number of bungalows. However, there was a policy regarding housing mix, 
which depended on the application size.  

-       Regarding wheelchair provision, there was a policy within the City Plan which 
tied in with the affordable housing policy. Out of the total builds, 25% of 
dwellings must be a category M4(2) dwelling. These were dwellings which 
made reasonable provisions for most people to access and included features 
that made them suitable for adaption for a range of potential occupants, 
including some wheelchair users. 4% of dwellings needed to be a category 
M4(3) dwelling which was a wheelchair user dwelling. The provision of one 
bungalow met this 4% threshold.  



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
07.06.22 

 

3 

-       The Housing Officer was satisfied that the application was compliant with 
policy and met the local area's needs.  

-       Electric vehicle charging points were being provided. - Regarding late 
material, for this particular application, the relevant Planning Officer 
specifically consulted the residents who had previously made 
representations to inform them that the application was going before the 
committee, and that the objectors had requested that their letters were 
published in full.  

-       The public right of way fell within and continued beyond the site and had 
been considered at the outline stage. It was common that public rights of 
way went across private land. The applicant proposed to make upgrades to 
the public right of way and a minor diversion in one corner. Condition 8 listed 
in the late material stipulated that no development would start until 
specifications of the surface improvements to the public right of way were 
provided. The improvements to the public right of way were a bonus.  

-       The reserved matters application was only for the approval of appearance, 
landscaping, layout, and scale. - Brooklyn Villas would be accessed by 
vehicle. An additional access point was included in the outline permission to 
provide residents with alternative access.  

-       There was not a Showman’s Guild site as part of the application. The 
Planning Brief for Land East of Waterwells Business Park produced in 2009, 
listed in paragraph 3.7 of the report, included the wider site and generally 
had been superseded. It was still a planning document, but now had very 
limited weight.  

-       The representations circulated in the late material argued against the 
development on numerous grounds. His view was that the majority went to 
the principle of development and determinations made at the outline stage.  

-       He could not say the exact distance of the Pumping Station to the closest 
property, but it appeared to be more than 20 metres away from any dwelling. 
- The pumping station had been approved by Severn Trent Water. He was 
unsure exactly where the water would be pumped to, but confirmed that this 
would have been considered by the relevant professionals. 
  
  
  
  
Members’ Debate 
  
The Vice-Chair stated that he believed there were matters raised by 
residents in the late material that required addressing. He added that he was 
unsure whether he would vote in line with the officer’s recommendation.  
  
The Chair stated that he agreed with concerns raised regarding the 
publication date of the late material for the committee meeting and that he 
would follow this matter up for future committee meetings with Gloucester 
City Council’s Democratic Services Team and the Planning Development 
Manager.  
  
The Chair moved, and Councillor D. Brown seconded the officer’s 
recommendation as amended in the late material: 
  



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
07.06.22 

 

4 

  
RESOLVED that: - approval of the reserved matters of layout, scale, 
appearance, and landscaping be granted subject to the conditions outlined in 
the report and amended in the late material. 

 
6. 50 SALISBURY ROAD, GLOUCESTER - 22/00051/FUL  

 
The Planning Development Manager presented the report detailing an application 
for the erection of a single storey rear extension and rear dormer window to 
facilitate the use of the dwelling as a 6-bedroom HMO. 
  
  
A local resident addressed the committee in opposition to the application.  
  
He objected to the application on the following grounds: 
  

-       The area already suffered from noise pollution; the granting of the application 
would add to this; 

-       Local residents objected to the application; 
-       The dwelling would be densely populated; - Whilst the application was for six 

persons, it would not be confined to six people as couples would live there; 
-       The granting of the application would exacerbate anti-social behaviour that 

had been combatted recently; 
-       Parking issues; 
-       There was continuous traffic on Salisbury Road, the granting of the 

application would further contribute to this; 
-       The proposed dwelling was inadequate for six occupants. 

  
  
Councillor Patel addressed the committee in opposition to the application. 
  
  
He objected to the application on the following grounds: 
  
- His ward was the most densely populated in the City of Gloucester, the granting of 
the application would set a dangerous precedent and would add to this issue; 
- There were parking issues already. Should the application receive consent, this 
issue would become worse; 
- There was a reference to Conduit Street from the Highways Authority in the report, 
when the application was for Salisbury Road; 
- There was an issue with fly-tipping within the area, and the addition of an extra 
five persons to the street would contribute to the worsening of this issue; 
-Anti-social behavioural issues. 
  
  
The Planning Development Manager responded to Members’ questions concerning 
what would happen if more than six people moved into the HMO, the percentage of 
HMOs allowed in an area, how many people could live in the property and why the 
application was before committee when it benefitted from permitted development 
rights as follows: 
  



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
07.06.22 

 

5 

  
- The application had not already received permitted development approval. 
However, it benefitted from permitted development rights.  
- If more than six persons lived in the property, it would then require planning 
permission as it would be regarded as a large HMO, which required permission. - 
The applicant would require a specific licence, separate from planning permission, 
that deals with aspects such as cooking and beds. Six couples could not fit into the 
property owing to its size.  
- There was to be a maximum of 10% of intensified properties (large HMOs or 
buildings converted into flats) in an area according to policy. However, this was not 
a relevant policy for the application before the committee, as the application was for 
a small HMO.  
- It was possible that eight persons could fit within the property based on the size of 
the bedrooms, but there would be licensing issues that arose from that. Further, 
that was not a planning consideration as the application before the committee was 
for six persons.  
- He was unsure why the applicant applied for planning permission as it benefitted 
from permitted development rights.  
- The agent was advised that the conversion could be completed under permitted 
development. However, the applicant chose not to follow that advice. - It was before 
the committee and not a delegated decision because two local Ward Councillors 
called it in. 
  
The Highways Officer responded to a question from a Member concerning the 
reference to Conduit Street in the report as follows:  
  
- The reference to Conduit Street was a clerical error. 
  
  
Members’ Debate 
  
The Vice-Chair stated that he sympathised with the concerns the local resident 
raised in his speech. However, he added that he believed there were no planning 
reasons for refusal and that there were licensing means that could control activity to 
ensure that more than six persons did not occupy the dwelling.  
  
Councillor Bhaimia stated that his main worry was that anti-social behaviour and 
flytipping was already common in the area and that granting an application to make 
the area more densely populated would contribute further to this. He said that there 
was already no capacity for vehicles to park in the area and that the area was not 
as pleasant now as it used to be.  
  
Councillor D.Brown stated that he was perplexed that the application had made it to 
the Committee stage. He said that he also had sympathy with the concerns raised 
by the local resident but that he saw no reason for refusal, particularly as the 
proposed conversion benefitted from permitted development rights. 
  
The Chair moved, and the Vice-Chair seconded the officer’s recommendation:  
  
RESOLVED that: - planning permission is granted subject to the conditions outlined 
in the report. 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
07.06.22 

 

6 

  
  
 

7. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
The schedule of applications determined under delegated powers during the month 
of February, March and April 2022 was noted.  
  
RESOLVED that: - the schedule be noted. 
 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday 5 July 2022. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm  
Time of conclusion:  7.06 pm  

Chair 
 

 


